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1. Nelly d' Ast. Ferdinand, ou, Le Pecheur Breton, 1847. 

Limoges, Chez Barbon Freres. Good. $65  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Ferdinand, or, 

The Breton Fisherman. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against jet black, and bird designs 

to the center. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 239 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

scuffing to the rear board. Pages 35 to 38 are detached. There is light foxing throughout. 

 

2. Maurice Auguste Benyowsky; Mikołaj Ambrozy 

Kubalski. Vie et Aventures du Comte Maurice-

Auguste Beniowski, 1863. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Kubalski’s Life 

and Adventures of Count 

Maurice-Auguste Beniowski, 

summarized from his memoirs. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against red and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of this edition in libraries.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 187 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

very light wear to the edges of the binding, and slight scuffing to 

the front cover. There is very light foxing throughout, mostly to 

the page edges. 

 



3. Souvenirs du Sacre-Coeur de Paris, 1857. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Fils. Very Good. $35  

A mid 19th century edition of the Souvenirs of the Sacred 

Heart of Paris. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, (4)+138 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and a small 

dent to the right side of the front cover. There is minor 

foxing throughout.  

 

4. Mlle. R -E -C Snell. Le Dejeuner des Pauvres, 19th 

Century. L. Lefort, Lille; Paris. Very Good. $25 

An undated 19th century edition of The Breakfast of the 

Poor, followed by One Thought. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 105+(2) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minimal rubbing to the binding. There is light foxing 

throughout. 

 

5. Chevalier Regley. Histoire Naturelle des Insectes et des 

Reptiles, 1850. Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $40 

A mid 19th century edition of Regley’s Natural History of 

Insects and Reptiles. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 

pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

6. Sophie de Renneville. Vie de Sainte Clotilde, 1857. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $65 

A scarce mid 19th century edition 

of de Renneville’s Life of Sainte 

Clotilde, queen of France: 

followed by a brief mixed with 

anecdotes concerning the mores 

and customs of the first centuries 

of the French monarchy. 

Worldcat records 13 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against red and white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 235 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very little 

rubbing or wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

7. Clara Filleul de Petigny; Elisabeth Verdure. Les Anges de 

la Vallee, 1857. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de Petigny’s 

Angels of the Valley. 

There are two plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with bright gilt 

against green and white. 

Worldcat records 5 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 216 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and the lower cap crushed. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 



 

8. Laurent de Voivreul; Laurent de Voivreuil. Jacquard, ou 

l'Ouvrier lyonnais, 1865. Tours, Alfred Mame et fils. Very 

Good. $70 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de Voivreul’s 

Jacquard, or the Lyon Worker. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue 

and white. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 223 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and slight curling near the central 

panel. There is light foxing throughout. 

 

9. Arthur Mangin. Delassements Instructifs, les 

Telegraphes, les Feux de Guerre, 1855. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $65 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Mangin’s Instructive Relaxations: 

the Telegraphs, the Fires of War. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with bight gilt 

against green. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 

12mo, (4)+187+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, namely the head of the spine. 

There is very little foxing throughout, namely to the page edges. 

 



10. William Robertson. Histoire de l'Empereur Charles-Quint, 

1862. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An uncommon mid 19th century edition of Robertson’s History 

of the Reign of the Emperor Charles V. 

There are three plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 17 copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 283 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding, and a 

light dent to the upper covers. There is a small chip to the gilt on the front cover. There is light foxing 

throughout. 

 

11. La Piete Filiale ou Adelaide de Lichtemberg, 1855. Limoges; 

Paris, Chez Martial Ardent Freres. Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Filial Piety, or 

Lichtenberg's Adelaide. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against white. 

Worldcat records 1 copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 191 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some 

rubbing and some staining to the binding. The headcap is crushed. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

12. A Fontaine. Etude De La Nature, 1880. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie. Good. $55 

An extremely scarce late 19th century 

edition of Fontaine’s Study Of Nature. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against shades of blue. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records no copies of this edition 

in libraries. 



One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 115 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear 

to the binding, and cracking to the spine. There is foxing and toning 

throughout. 

 

13. Alida de Savignac. Causeries de la Bonne Femme, Contes et 

Historiettes, 19th Century. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very 

Good. $45 

An undated 19th century edition of 

de Savignac’s Talks of the Good 

Woman, Tales and Stories. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 138 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and staining to the binding. 

The upper hinges are slightly split. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

14. Theodore Nisard. Histoire de la Reine Blanche, Mere de 

Saint-Louis, 1851. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $65 

A mid 19th century edition of Nisard’s 

History of Queen Blanche, mother of 

Saint-Louis, from the years 1185-1263. 

This edition is bound in a uniquely 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with engraved 

patterns crisscrossing the covers, in 

the style of earlier tooled bindings of 

the Renaissance.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, (5)+236 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, heavier to the 

head and foot of the spine, and light cracking to the front hinge. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 



15. Christoph von Schmid. Louis Ou Le Petit Emigre, 1871. 

Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $50  

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of von Schmid’s 

Louis, or the Little Emigrant. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white and pink. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 

octavo, 119 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracking to the hinges. Both 

caps are crushed. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

16. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Charlemagne Et Son Siecle, 

1870. Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Poor. $55 

A late 19th century edition of 

Roy’s Charlemagne, and His Age.  

This edition is bound in an 

exquisitely decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against rich hues of red 

and blue, and speckled white. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel.  

One finely 

decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with rubbing, 

wear, and peeling to the binding, and the front board detached. 

There is some staining throughout.  

 



17. Louis Le Gendre. Moeurs et Coutumes des Francais 

Dans les Differents Temps de la Monarchie, 1851. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $40 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Le Gendre’s French Manners 

and Customs in the Different 

Times of the Monarchy. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against 

flowering white designs. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 235 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

some worming to the margins, lessening throughout, up to page 109. There is virtually no foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 

18. Armand de Solignac; Melanie Thoviste. Les Chercheurs 

d'or, ou les Mines de la Californie, 19th Century. Limoges, 

Barbou Freres. Good. $150 

An extremely scarce 19th 

century edition of de 

Solignac’s Gold Diggers, or the 

Mines of California. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against pink. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

Worldcat records 6 copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 163 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some 

rubbing and staining to the binding. The upper rear hinge is split 

and peeling. There is foxing throughout. 

 



19. Pierre-Jean de Smet; A F van Iseghem. Voyages aux 

Montagnes Rocheuses, chez les Tribus Indiennes du Vaste 

Territoire de l'Oregon, Dependant des Etats-Unis 

d'Amerique, 1850. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $180 

A mid 19th century edition of de 

Smet’s Travels to the Rocky 

Mountains, among the Indian tribes of 

the vast territory of Oregon, 

dependent on the United States of 

America. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with shining gilt against blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 258+(6) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The lower cap is partially crushed. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

20. Mme Woillez. Edma et Marguerite, 1850. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $125 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of Woillez’s Edma and 

Marguerite. There are 5 plates 

of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with a chromatic gilt 

against white and blue, and 

detailed flowers of various 

shades and colors. There is a lithograph central panel.  

Worldcat records 25 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 306 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and slight peeling to the 

center of the front hinge, which is also slightly cracked to the 

outside. The gathering of pages 54 to 70 is shaken, though still 

holding. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 



 

21. Augustin Henry. Esther ou L'empire de la Vertu, 1863. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Henry’s Esther, 

or The Empire of Virtue. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white and green. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 188 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

22. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Henriette ou Piete Filiale et 

Devouement Fraternal, 1863. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very 

Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Roy’s 

Henriette, or Filial Piety and Fraternal Devotion 

This edition is bound in an ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against green. 

Worldcat records 8 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 135 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

light rubbing to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 



23. Elisabeth Brun. Vie de Sainte Genevieve, Patronne de 

Paris, 1856. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Fair. $40  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Brun’s Life of Saint Genevieve, 

Patroness of Paris. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

Worldcat records 7 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 141 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the binding, and cracking to the top of the front hinge. The 

lower cap is crushed. The upper right section of the front board is 

heavily worn and torn. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

24. Elisabeth Brun. Les Roses de la Sagesse, ou Morale et 

Plaisir, 19th Century. Paris, P.-C. Lehuby. Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Brun’s Roses of 

Wisdom, or Morality and 

Pleasure. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against jet black. 

Worldcat records 9 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 330+(2) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

peeling to the lower hinges. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



25. Adelaide Victoire Antoinette de Lussault Manceau. 

Celine Ou L'influence D’un Beau Caractere, 19th Century. 

Paris, P.-C. Lehuby. Very Good. $55 

A 19th century edition of de 

Lussault Manceau’s Celine, 

Or The Influence Of A 

Beautiful Character. 

There are three plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 344 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the binding, 

and some of the gilt having faded. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

26. Arthur de Seine. Histoire du Duc de Bourgogne, Petit-

Fils de Louis XIV, 1853. Limoges, Barbou Freres. Good. $25 

A mid 19th century edition of de 

Seine’s History of the Duke of 

Burgundy, grandson of Louis XIV 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against black. 

One decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 163 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minimal rubbing 

and wear to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 



27. Theophile Menard. La Famille Dorival, 1860. Tours, Ad 

Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $30  

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Menard’s The 

Dorival Family, or The influence of a good example, being the 

fifth edition. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

There are six plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 282 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

28. Elisabeth Verdure. Georges, ou Dix Annees D'infortune. 

Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce 19th century edition of Verdure’s Georges, 

or Ten Years of Misfortune. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against black. 

Worldcat records 8 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 166 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing to the binding. There is light foxing throughout. 

 

29. Stephanie Ory. Le Solitaire de Rambouillet, 1861. Tours, Ad 

Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $60  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Ory’s Solitaire of 

Rambouillet. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against jet black. 



Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 187 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing to the binding. There is 

some foxing throughout. 

 

30. Madame C Barbier. Julia et Leontine, ou Sagesse et Vanite, 

1860. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Barbier’s Julia and Leontine, 

or Wisdom and Vanity. 

There are three plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

green. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 288 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

some foxing throughout. 

 

31. Frederic-Titeux Delacroix. Les Bienfaits de la Religion, 

1861. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Delacroix’s Benefits of 

Religion, being a History of the 

Institutions and Establishments it 

founded, the Abuses it corrected, and 

more. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against jet black. 

Worldcat records 4 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 144 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing throughout. 



 

32. Victor Cholet. Le Nouveau Berquin, 1845. Limoges, Barbou 

Freres. Good. $35 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Cholet’s New 

Berquin. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of the 

period, with faded gilt against black. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo (12 by 8 cm), 

124 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and peeling to the foot of the spine. There is minor staining 

throughout, heaviest to page 32. 

 

33. Sophie Ulliac Tremadeure. Eugene Ou Le Petit 

Vigneron, 1836. Paris, Didie. Very Good. $40  

An extremely scarce early 19th century edition of 

Tremadeure’s Eugene Or The Little Winegrower, an 

Amusing And Moral Work For The Use Of Youth. 

There are two plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a cartonnage binding of the period, 

in dull green. 

Worldcat records 4 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo (14 by 9 

cm), 192 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing and some toning throughout. 

 



 34. Jules, ou les Liaisons Dangereuses, 1847. Paris, Victor Doublet. Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Jules, or 

Dangerous Liaisons. 

This edition is bound in an 

ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against 

black. 

Worldcat records 2 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo 

(14x9cm), 177 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing to the binding, and fading to 

the gilt. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

35. Albert Ludwig Grimm; J Beuvain d' Altenheim Jules et 

Marie, ou le Joli Vase de Fleurs, par Albert- Louis Grimm, 

1846. Limoges, Imprimerie de Barbou freres. Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of 

Grimm’s Jules and Marie, or 

the Pretty Vase of Flowers, 

translated into French by d' 

Altenheim. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with bright gilt 

against jet black. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo (14.5 by 9cm), 180 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and a 

crack to the spine. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



36. V.D.. Les Trois Cousins, 1853. Rouen, Megard et Cie. 

Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of The Three 

Cousins, or The Need to 

Reform One's Character. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against pink. 

Worldcat records 1 existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 119 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing to the binding. There is very 

little foxing throughout. 

 

37. V.D.. Edmond ou les Tribulations d'un Menteur, 1867. 

Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $30  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Edmond, or the Tribulations 

of a Liar. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue 

and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 138 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

cracking to the front hinge. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

38. Marie Franc. Une Gerbe d'Histoires, 1884. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Fils. Very Good. $35 

A late 19th century edition of Franc’s Sheaf of Stories. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against purple. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 166 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracking to the 

lower hinge. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

39. Clement. Vie de Jeanne d'Arc, 1856. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie. Very Good. $35  

A mid 19th century edition of Clement’s Life of Joan of Arc. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 141 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing 

and toning throughout. 

 

40. Cesarie Farrenc. Theodule ou l'Ami des Malheureux, 

1856. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Farrenc’s 

Theodule, or the Friend of the 

Unhappy. Religious and Moral 

History. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 



One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 138 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

minor staining throughout. 

 

41. Josephine-Marie de Gaulle. L'Orpheline Et La Veuve, 

1854. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $40  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de Gaulle’s 

Orphan and the Widow. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

42. Etienne Casimir Hippolyte Cordellier-Delanoue; Louis 

Eugene Charpentier. Jacques Coeur, 1850. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $30 

A mid 19th century edition of Cordellier-Delanoue’s Jacques 

Coeur. 

There are 5 plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against tooled leather. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 306 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the edges of the binding. There is light foxing throughout. 

 



43. Lodoix Enduran. Le Souvenir des Bienfaits, 19th 

Century. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good.  $60 

An extremely scarce 19th 

century edition of Enduran’s 

Remembrance of Benefits. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

Worldcat records 

1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 72 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

light rubbing and staining to the binding. There is virtually no 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

44. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. La Jeune Aveugle, 1888. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et Fils. Fair. $25 

A late 19th century edition of Roy’s Blind Girl. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against pink. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 95 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The text block of pages 51-

50 is shaken, though holding. There is foxing and toning 

throughout. 

 



45. Christoph von Schmid. Le Jeune Ermite, 19th Century. 

Limoges, Eugene Ardant et Cie. Very Good.  $55 

A 19th century edition of von Schmid’s Young Hermit. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding 

of the period, with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 107 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing to the binding, with a very small dent 

to the lower board edges.  

 

46. Cesarie Farrenc. Theodule ou l'Ami des Malheureux, 

1853. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $50 

A mid 19th century edition of Farrenc’s 

Theodule, or the Friend of the 

Unhappy. Religious and Moral History. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 186 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor staining throughout. 

 

47. Valentine Vattier d'Ambroyse. Mathilde Et Marthe, 

1862. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $35  

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of 

d'Ambroyse’s Mathilde and Marthe. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 139 

pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and staining to the binding. There 

is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

48. Francois Valentin. Les Artisans Celebres, 1844. Tours, 

Mame Et Cie. Good. $65 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Valentin’s Famous Craftsmen. 

There are 3 plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink, white, and green. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The headcap is crushed.  

 

49. Valentine Vattier d'Ambroyse. Yvonne Ou La Foi 

Recompensee, 1865. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie.  Very Good. 

$50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of d'Ambroyse’s 

Yvonne, Or Faith Rewarded 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against orange and white. There is 

a lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 139 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. A very small portion of the last page 

to the right margin is lacking, though no text is lost. 



 

50. Cesarie Farrenc. Ernestine, ou, Les Charmes de la 

Vertu: Suivie de Nelly, ou, la Jeune Artiste et de 

Caroline et Juliette, 1858. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Very Good. $85 

A scarce mid 19th 

century edition of 

Farrenc’s Ernestine, or, 

The Charms of Virtue: 

Followed by Nelly, or, 

the Young Artist and by 

Caroline and Juliette. 

This edition is bound in 

a richly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with a chromatic gilt against white and blue, and 

flowering designs. There is a lithograph central panel.  

Worldcat records 10 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing 

throughout. 

 

51. Pretre du Diocese de Valence. Explication Du 

Quatrieme Mystere Glorieux, 19th Century. Lyon, F.  

Guyot. Very Good. $25 

An extremely scarce 19th century edition of the Explanation 

of the Fourth Glorious Mystery, by the Priest of the 

Diocese of Valence 

This edition is bound in a cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against black. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo, 133 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor foxing throughout. 

 



52. Bourgueil (Parish: France). Bibliotheque paroissiale. 

Anecdotes Religieuses Contemporaines et Inedites, 1846. 

Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Contemporary 

and Unpublished Religious 

Anecdotes: Accompanied by 

Reflections Suitable to Protect the 

People Against the Seductions of 

Modern Philosophy. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo, 102+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

53. Silvio Pellico. Conseils a la Jeunesse, 1860. Lille, L. 

Lefort. Very Good. $55  

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of 

Pellico’s Advice to young 

people, with excerpts from 

"The Duties of Men", by 

Silvio Pellico, with a note on 

Pellico himself. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against 

blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 106 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing 

throughout, heaviest to the first and last pages. 



 

54. Chanoine Desire Pinart. Les Cerises, 1862. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $35 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Pinart’s Cherries.  

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with bright gilt 

against blue. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 18mo, 

101 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, 

namely to the spine and corners. There is light foxing throughout. 

 

55. Rene de Mont-Louis. Maxime ou L'enfant Vole, 19th 

Century. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Good.  $45 

A 19th century edition of 

de Mont-Louis’ Maxime, or 

The Stolen Child. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding 

of the period, with gilt 

against pink. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 18mo, 70 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and chipping and cracking to the 

foot of the spine. There is some foxing and toning throughout. 

 



56. Hubert Lebon. "Ave Maria", ou les Beautes Poetiques de 

la Salutation Angelique, 1854. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $55  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Lebon’s "Ave 

Maria", or the Poetic Beauties of 

the Angelic Greeting. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 105 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

light rubbing and wear to the binding, and the caps crushed. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

57. Joseph Francois Barelle. La Thaumaturge Du Xix 

Siecle, 1843. Clermont Ferrand, Bibliotheque Catholique. 

Very Good. $65 

The Nineteenth-Century 

Thaumaturge, or Saint 

Philomena, Virgin and Martyr. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 239+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is foxing and toning scattered throughout. 



 

58. Gabrielle de ***. Les Deux Cousins, 1860. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $60 

A mid 19th century edition of de 

***’s Two Cousins.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with bright 

gilt against green. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 18mo, 101 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in 

very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

59. La Croix D'or, 1851. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $55  

A mid 19th century edition of 

The Golden Cross. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against 

white. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 18mo, 

210 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and the upper cap 

partially crushed. There is minor staining throughout. 

 



60. Rene de Mont-Louis. Le Dauphin De France, 1864. 

Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $50 

A mid 19th century The Dauphin 

of France, followed by Maxime 

[the Great Winter of 1789]. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against blue. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 108 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is virtually no foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 

61. Sophie de Renneville. Historiettes a Mon Petit Garcon 

et a ma Petite-Fille, 1845. Limoges, Chez Barbou Freres. 

Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de 

Renneville’s Stories to My 

Little Boy and My 

Granddaughter. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against gold. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 



62. L’Abbe Bailly. Le Mousse ou Notre-Dame de la 

Garde, 19th Century. D’Amiens. Good. $55 

A mid 19th century edition 

of L’Abbe Bailly’s Moss, or 

Our Lady of the Guard. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against 

green. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

Worldcat records no 

existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 126 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and rippling to the spine. The 

primary title page is lacking. There is foxing and toning 

throughout. 

 

63. Chat et Chien, 1858. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. 

$35  

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of Cat 

and Dog, or The Volunteer 

Children, by a Former Head 

of Institution. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding 

of the period, with gilt 

against blue. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 117 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor 

foxing throughout. 

 



64. Le Bon Ange des Campagnes, 1861. Lille, L. Lefort. 

Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of The 

Good Angel of the 

Countryside. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding 

of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 142 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minimal rubbing or wear to the binding., and very light staining. 

There is light foxing throughout. 

 

65. Eulalie Benoit. Cecile la Jeune Organiste, 1855. 

Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $35  

A mid 19th century edition 

of Benoit’s Cecile, the 

Young Organist. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against 

green. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 

12mo, 180 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is foxing throughout. 

 



66. Alida de Savignac. Le Livre des Petites Filles: Pauline, 

ou la Petite Curieuse, 19th Century. Limoges, Eugene 

Ardant. Very Good. $30 

The Book of Little Girls: Pauline, or the Little Curiosity. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against red. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 96 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minimal rubbing to the binding. There is virtually no 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

67. H. De Chavannes de la Giraudiere. Histoires 

Instructives, 1865. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. 

$60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de la 

Giraudiere’s Instructive 

stories: Regarding Ships, 

Pottery and porcelain, 

Charcoal, Cloth, Glass, Fake 

pearls and lead shot, Silk. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against white and red. There is a lithograph central panel. 

 Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 185 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

some rubbing and wear to the binding. The headcap is 

crushed. There is some foxing throughout.  



 

68. F.-C. G. Ongle Et Neveu, 1856. Rouen, Megard et Cie. 

Fair. $35 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Nail and Nephew.  

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against 

green. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 

142 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing 

and wear to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 

69. Leon Forster. Voyages au Coin du Feu, 1845. Tours, 

R. Pornin et Cie. Good. $55  

A mid 19th century edition 

of Forster’s Journeys by the 

Fireside, Recreational and 

Amusing Scenes. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against jet 

black. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 300 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding. Preliminaries 

V-VIII are detached. The gathering of pages 177-186 is shaken. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 



70. J M S Daurignac. Blanche Et Isabelle, 1861. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $45 

A scarce mid 19th century edition of Blanche and Isabelle. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with bright gilt against pink. 

Worldcat records 17 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 137 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and a crack to the 

lower right corner. There is light foxing scattered throughout. 

 

71. Le Vase de Fleurs, Suivi de Les Gourmands, et de La 

Susceptibilite, 19th Century. Librairie De J.  Lefort, Lille. Very 

Good. $45 

A mid 19th century edition of The 

Vase of Flowers, Followed by The 

Gourmands, and Susceptibility. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against purple. There is a 

lithograph central panel 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 108 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

namely to the corners. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

72. De Margal Joseph. Un Souvenir de la Terreur, 19th Century. 

Librairie De J. Lefort, Lille. Very Good. $35 

A 19th century edition of Joseph’s Remembrance of Terror, and 

the Massacre of the Carmelites. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 72 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

73. Mme de Saboulin. Les Exemples Tracant le Chemin de 

la Vertu, 1849. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de Saboulin’s 

Examples Tracing the Path of 

Virtue. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against black. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 160 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

74. Pierre Maulny; Just Girard. Voyages, Aventures et 

Naufrage de Pierre Maulny, 1861. Tours, Ad Mame et 

Cie. Very Good. $70 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Maulny’s  

Voyages, Adventures and 

Shipwreck of Pierre Maulny, 

or The Last Campaign of 

Father Tropique 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 185 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. 

Several pages are dogeared. There is minor foxing throughout. 



 

75. M. L’Abbe. Le Pere De Louix XVI, 19th Century. 

Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $60  

A 19th century edition of 

L’Abbe’s Father of Louix XVI. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against faded 

pink. There is a lithograph 

central panel 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in octavo, 119 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing 

and wear to the binding, and some of the outer edges having faded in 

color. There is foxing throughout. 

 

76. Abbe E C. Vie De Saintes Illustres, 1860. Limoges, 

Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Abbe E C’s 

Lives of Illustrious Saints. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

Worldcat records 1 existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 116 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and the headcap partially 

crushed. The last page is partially torn, without loss of text. There 

is light foxing throughout. 



 

77. Mmme Sennet. Recueil De Contes Moraux, 1866. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Sennet’s Collection of Moral Tales. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against greenish blue. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 138 

pages 

 On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 

78. Claire Guermante. Le Jeune Marin, ou L'education 

Maternelle, 1850. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $80 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Guermante’s 

Young Sailor, or Maternal 

Education.  

There are six plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate felt 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with red felt against 

bright gilt flowering designs.  

Worldcat records 8 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 307 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 



79. Marie de Rabutin-Chantal de Sevigne. Beautes des 

Lettres de Madame de Sevigne, 19th Century.  Limoges; 

Paris, Chez Martial Ardent Freres. Very Good. $55 

A 19th century edition of the 

Beauties of Madame de 

Sevigne's letters, a selection of 

her most remarkable letters in 

terms of thought and style, 

collected and published for the 

instruction of youth. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against white and green. There is 

a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 238 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

80. Henri Lebrun. Voyages et Aventures du Capitaine Cook, 

1862. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $70 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Lebrun’s Voyages and 

Adventures of Captain Cook. 

There are two plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against pink, 

red, and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing 

or staining throughout. 

 



81. Jean-Baptiste Bergier. Vie de Sainte Marguerite de Cortone, 

1863. Tour, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55 

A mid 19th century edition of Bergier’s 

Life of Saint Margaret of Cortona. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

white and blue. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

Worldcat records 7 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 187 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is light foxing throughout. 

 

82. Henri Lebrun. Aventures et Conquetes de Fernand Cortez 

au Mexique, 1850. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $40 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Lebrun’s Adventures and conquests 

of Fernand Cortez in Mexico. Cortez 

was the Spanish conquistador who 

led an expedition leading to the fall 

of the Aztec Empire and brought 

large portions of what is now 

mainland Mexico under the rule of 

the King of Castile in the early 16th 

century. Cortes was part of the 

generation of Spanish explorers and conquistadors who began the first phase of the Spanish 

colonization of the Americas. 

There are two plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green. There 

is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

some rubbing and wear to the binding, and the lower front hinge starting to crack. The central panel is 

rippled. There is some foxing and toning throughout. 



 

83. Paul Jouhanneaud. Vie de la Tres Sainte Vierge, 1860. 

Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good.  $45 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Jouhanneaud’s Life of the 

Blessed Virgin. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 175 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is light foxing scattered 

throughout. 

 

84. Aricie Sauquet; Eugene Vimont; V Thoviste. Marraine et 

Filleule, 1860. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $45 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Sauquet’s Godmother and 

Goddaughter. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 166 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The edges of pages 29-60 are 

crumpled in various spots. There is some foxing throughout.  

 



85. Cecile et Eleonore, 1850. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Good. $55  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Cecile and Eleonore, or Both 

Bracelets: followed by; 

Caroline or the Charitable 

Child. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with beautiful gilt 

designs against green. There 

are central images of a dog 

gazing up at a bird. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 128 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and the 

front board partially defaced to the bottom. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

86. M. L. H.. Alexandre, ou l'Education Chretienne, 1858. 

Limoges, M. Ardant Freres. Very Good. $65 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Alexander, or Christian 

Education. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green, 

red, white, and flowers to the 

center. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 176 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and some staining to the 

binding. There is some foxing throughout. 

 



87. Antoine Antoine de Saint-Gervais. La Moraliste De 

Jeune Age, 1855. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $50 

A mid 19th century edition of de 

Saint-Gervais’s Young Age 

Moralist. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with bright 

gilt against white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 165 pages 

 On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

88. Rosine Midy; Elisabeth Verdure. Huit Jours de Pluie, 

1857. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Verdure’s Eight Days of Rain,  

New Moral Tales for the Use of 

Youth 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against pink. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 138 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice.  

You are welcome to contact me at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com.  

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 26 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 



About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

            

 

 

                 

 


